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Sequence III Surveillance Panel Meeting
Teams
Thursday May 30, 2024 11:00 — 12:30 EDT

Agenda

Attendance
See attached

Chairman Comments
None

Approval of minutes

3.1) Minutes from 2/8/2024 Meeting
Approved

IIIH Action Items

4.1) Fuel Update — Haltermann
There is about 27,000 gallons of fuel available and it will take about 20-days to build a new batch. Labs
are to contact Haltermann about fuel needs and the remaining fuel will be allocated.

4.2) Analysis of Batch Code 8 Piston Results — Grundza & Stats Group

Rich gave the statisticians report. There are 5 reported results on BC8 pistons. For all parameters: PVis,
WPD, PSV & phos retention the results have two on one side and 3 results on the other side of target. In
other words, a consistent distribution of mild and severe results. Once more data is received after the
labs reference additional stands the stats group will be asked to evaluate the data to determine if there is
a need for an ICF. TMC will coordinate and recommend when there is a need for the next meeting.

4.3) Introduction of BC8 pistons — Panel

Introduce BC8 Pistons with an acceptable calibration test which meets level 2 ei limits.
By stand (stand based LTMS),

Motion — Jason

Second - Andrew

The motion passed with 16 approve, 1 waive and no opposed.

TMC will adjust stand calibration intervals as needed to facilitate the consumption of BC5 pistons and
the smooth transition to BCS8 pistons.

This was followed by a discussion of how meaningful reference oil 438 is with the higher GF-7 limits.

Oil WPD Target PVis Target

434 4.2 -2 ~112%, -3 ~200%
436 4.6 28%

438 3.6 ~80%

There is value in having 3 reference oils, but the group decided that for the implementation of BC8
pistons data on oils 434 & 436 was most meaningful.



Suspend the use of 438 for first BC8 calibration on a stand.
Motion Rich

2" Bob

The motion passed with 15 approve, 2 waive and no opposed

Tim Cushing recommended that the surveillance panel investigate implementing a new LSPI capable
reference oil. This will be added to a future agenda.

It was discussed that TMC will assign the same reference oil as previously assigned on stands
calibrating with BC8 pistons when possible (some previous references were likely run on 438). Bob

pointed out that if oils are not running on target it can affect SA results.

4.4) Other Topics
No other business

5.0) Old Business
5.1) TBD

6.0) New Business
6.1) TBD

7.0) Review / Update Scope and Objectives

8.0) Next Meeting
TBD

9.0) Meeting Adjourned
Adjourned at 11:05 CDT




lIIH - Batch Code 8 Piston Data Review

Statistics Group
May 28, 2024




Statistics Group

® Todd Dvorak, Infineum

® Jo Martinez, Chevron Oronite

¢ Martin Chadwick, Intertek

® Travis Kostan, SwRI

® Richard Grundza, TMC

® Phil Scinto, Lubrizol

® Amanda Stone, Afton/New Market
® Ricardo Affinito, Chevron Oronite

® Amy Ross, Valvoline




Executive Summary

® The pistons appear to be acceptable for calibration purposes.

e Additional data will be needed to determine appropriateness of
correction factors.

® Introduce pistons in stands by using level 2 Ei limits for all parameters,
with stands successtully calibrating on BC8 pistons before BC8 pistons
can be used for candidate testing. Any stand not meeting level 2 Ei limits
will be required to conduct another calibration test on the BC8 pistons
and meet calibration criteria.

* If a stand has reference attempt on BC8 pistons, and decides to reference
on BC5 pistons before switching to BC8 pistons, the previous BC8
piston test will not be included in the charts and a new reference on BC8
pistons will be required when switch to BC8 pistons.

® Have the TMC adjust reference periods as needed to facilitate
introduction (no net gain or loss in calibration periods)

® Should RO 438 continue to be used for calibration purposes?




Batch 8 Data Review




lIIH Batch Code 8 Pistons Data
IITH Parameter Results

Testkey Lab Apparatus Ind PVIS PVISyi PVISzi PVISei WPD WPDyi WPDzi WPDei APV APVyi APVzi

185673-IIIH B B4 434-3 142 -1.3762 -1.2162 -0.2286 4.17 0.0238 -0.1233 0.2102 9.52 1.2 1.0754
186127-lIH G Go6 436 232 -0.4613 -0.7728 0.445 432 -09118 -0.3007 -0.8729 9.81 0.8065 1.0698
185476-IIH D D3 438-2 27 -1.373  -1.034 -0494 3.76 -0423 -0.207 -0309 9.19 -0.692 0.645
184597-1IIH A Al 436 31.6 0.31 -0.71 1458 491 0.824 0.205 0.884 971 0403 1214
186127-1IIH G G2 4343 4979 0.777 -0425 1.707 34 -1.81  -0.787 -1.461 8.86 -1 0.46

(-




Testkey
185673-11TH
186127-11TH
185476-11TH
184597-11TH

186127-I1IH

(-,

Lab Apparatus Ind Phos PhosYi PhosZi PhosEi MRV MRVyi MRVzi MRVEi

B

IlIH Batch Code 8 Pistons Data
I[ITHA and B Parameter Results

B4 434-3 78.66  -0.8165 0.2739 -1.5576 nm -1.3762
Go 436 96.27 1.0495 0.8645 0.2642 14200  -0.7835
D3 438-2 80.97 1.331 0.971 0.515 10000 -0.935
Al 436 92.82 -0.658 0.36  -1.455 19700 0.36
G2 434-3 82.02 1.3101 0.6878 0.7779 nm 0.777
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Means and Standard Deviations by Parameter

VIS (In) RV (In)

M AverageYi M AverageEi m Standard Devation Yi M Standard Deviation Ei

\




N

—(E] ASTM Sequence |l Surveillance Panel (19 Voting members)

i
& Name/Address

Phone/Fax/Email

date: S-39 -202¢

Signature:W %4/

8\
Voting Members:

Jorge Agudelo
v/ Adrian Alfonso
vy~ Jason Bowden
v Michael Deegan
V" Richard Grundza
il . :
William Hairston
Jeff Hsu, PE
Teri Kowalski
L~ Dan Lanctot
\/~ Patrick Lang
»~ Dave Passmore
T
%hael Raney
L
L~~~ Andrew Ritchie
L/~ Andrew Rohlfing

v Amol Sawant
)/ Michael A Scudiero
\/Robert Stockwell

v~ George Szappanos

v/~ Haiying Tang

Page 1 of 4

jorge.agudelo@bp.com

adrian.alfonso@intertek.com

jhbowden@ohtech.com

mdeegan@ford.com

reg@astmtmc.org

whhairston@jhaltermann.com

ji.hsu@shell.com

teri.kowalski@toyota.com

dlanctot@tei-net.com

lang@swri.or

dpassmore@imtsind.com

michael.p.raney@gm.com

andrew.ritchie@infineum.com

Andrew.Rohlfing@AftonChemical.com

Votes:

acsawant(@valvolineglobal.com

michael.a.scudiero@exxonmobil.com

robert.stockwell@chevron.com

george.szappanos@Iubrizol.com

haiying.tang@stellantis.com

\§ Apy e
) Whkt

>>bé>b>>>€(\>$>b>>

W[

IS spptve
feal

3%

9.¢

17612023

/ﬂ,,ﬂw &Y gtze AR ) ]

Swaﬂm/";g’ Jn



ASTM Sequence il Surveillance Panel (19 Voting members) date:

Name/Address Phone/Fax/Email Signature:

Ricardo Affinito affinito@chevron.com N-V Member Present V/
Laura Birnbaumer labi@chevron.com N-V Member Present
Adam Bowden adbowden@ohtech.com N-V Member Present

Matt Bowden mibowden@ohtech.com N-V Member Present |V
Jerome A. Brys '|erome.bus@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present___
Bill Buscher il wiHiam.buscher@intertek.com N-V Member Present

Bob Campbell bob.campbell@aftonchemical.com N-V Member Present
Domingo Carreon dominqo.carreon@intertek.com N-V Member Present

Jim Carter '|carter@gageproducts.com N-V Member Present____
Timothy L. Caudill ticaudill@ashland.com N-V Member Present
Martin Chadwick martin.chadwick@intertek.com N-V Member Present___
Sid Clark sidney.clark@swri.org N-V Member Present v
Tim Cushing timothy.cushing@gm.com N-V Member Present \/
Phil Davies daviesjp@bp.com N-V Member Present

Todd Dvorak Todd.Dvorak@Infineum.com N-V Member Present___‘(_
Joe Franklin '|oe.frankl'm@intertek.com N-V Member Present
|zabela Gabrel |Gabrel@h-c-s-group.com N-V Member Present

Travis Kostan travis.kostan@swri.org N-V Member Present
Michael Lochte Michael.lochte@swri.org N-V Member Present

Ben Maddock Ben.Maddock@AﬂonChemical.com N-V Member Present

Paul Makar/l?gh‘{e\é e Néaum%gc/thﬁilnfineum.com N-V Member Present____l//
Jo Martinez JoMartinez@chevron.com N-V Member Present V
Sean A. Moyer sam@astmtmc.org N-V Member Present v
William A. Murdock william.murdock@swri.org N-V Member Present l//
Mark Overaker mhoveraker@jhaltermann.com N-V Member Present

Scott Rajala srajala.1460@idemitsu.com N-V Member Present

Cliff Salvesen clifford.r.salvesen@exxonmobil.com N-V Member Present

Elisa Santos elisa.santos@infineum.com N-V Member Present____
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Name/Address Phone/Fax/Email Signature:

Hirano Satoshi satoshi_hirano_aa@mail.toyota.co.jp N-V Member Present__
Philip R. Scinto prs@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present__
Amanda Stone Amanda.Stone@newmarket.com N-V Member Present L
Chris Taylor pslservicesinc@gmail.com N-V Member Present__
Jonathan VanScoyoc VANSCJ@cpchem.com N-V Member Present__
Angela Willis angela.willis@willisadvancedconsulting.com N-V Member Present___
Dean Wingert dwingert@ford.com N-V Member Present____
Justin Wolfe Justin.Wolfe@lubrizol.com N-V Member Present__
Yue Zhang Yue.Zhang@Lubrizol.com N-V Member Present___
Other Attendees:
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